
AGENDA
Pwyllgor PWYLLGOR CRAFFU PLANT A PHOBL IFANC

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod

DYDD MAWRTH, 8 MAI 2018, 4.30 PM

Lleoliad YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 4 - NEUADD Y SIR

Aelodaeth Cynghorydd Lee Bridgeman (Cadeirydd)
Cynghorywr De'Ath, Philippa Hill-John, Joyce, Morgan, Murphy, Phillips, 
Taylor a/ac Singh 

Patricia Arlotte (Cynrychiolydd Gatholig Rufeinig), Carol Cobert 
(Cynrychiolydd yr Eglwys yng Nghymru), Rebecca Crump 
(Cynrychiolydd Rhiant-Lywodraethwr) a/ac Karen Dell'Armi 
(Cynrychiolydd Rhiant-Lywodraethwr)

Tua 
Amser.

1  Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb  

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 

4.30 pm

2  Datgan Buddiannau  

Dylid gwneud hyn ar ddechrau’r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â’r 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau.

3  Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 3 - 10)

Cadarnhau bod cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol ar 13 Mawrth 2018 yn 
gywir.

4  Adroddiad Drafft ar yr Ymholiad i Leoliadau y Tu Allan i’r Sir  

(Adroddiad i ddilyn)

(a) Bydd y cynghorydd Bridgman yn cyflwyno’r adroddiad ac yn ateb 
cwestiynau'r Aelodau; 

(b) Cwestiynau gan yr Aelodau. 

4.35 pm



5  Adroddiad Blynyddol Drafft y Pwyllgor  (Tudalennau 11 - 46)

(a) Bydd y cynghorydd Lee Bridgman yn cyflwyno’r adroddiad ac yn 
ateb cwestiynau'r Aelodau; 

(b) Cwestiynau gan yr Aelodau. 

5.20 pm

6  Y Ffordd Ymlaen  5.45 pm

7  Dyddiad y Cyfarfod Nesaf  

Bydd cyfarfod nesaf y Pwyllgor Craffu Plant a Phobl Ifanc ar ddydd 
Mawrth 12 Mehefin 2018 am 4.30 pm.

Davina Fiore
Cyfarwyddwr, Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol
Dyddiad:  Dydd Mercher, 2 Mai 2018
Cyswllt:  Mandy Farnham, 02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@caerdydd.gov.uk



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillor Bridgeman (Chairperson), Councillors De'Ath, Philippa Hill-
John, Joyce, Morgan, Murphy, Phillips and Singh

Co-opted Members: Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), 
Carol Cobert (Church in Wales representative), Rebecca Crump 
(Parent Governor Representative) and Karen Dell'Armi (Parent 
Governor Representative)

7 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings which took place on 12 December 2017, 9 January 
2018 and 13 February 2018 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairperson.

8 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rhys Taylor.

9 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Rebecca Crump declared a personal interest in item 5, as her children attended 
Roath Park Primary School. Karen Dell’Armi also declared a personal interest in item 
5 as she is a Parent Governor Representative

10 :   YOUTH SERVICE - VERBAL BRIEFING 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Education, Employment & Skills), Councillor Ashley Lister (Assistant Cabinet 
Member for Youth Services), Nick Batchelar (Director Education and Lifelong 
Learning), Simon Morris (Achievement Leader, Youth Support) and James Healan 
(Team Leader Early Intervention & Prevention) to the meeting.

The Chairperson also welcomed Steve Khaireh from South Riverside Community 
Development Centre together with Jess Head and Ashanti Rule (members of 
Llanedeyrn Youth Activity Centre), Ffion Harding (Young Carers Provision) and Sam 
Evans and Ezra O’Connor (members of Grassroots) to the meeting. 

The Chairperson invited the Assistant Cabinet Member to make a statement, in which 
he highlighted the good progress that has been made in the service, with the Cardiff 
Youth Service review near completion. He added that staff are completing health 
checks to ensure there is a good standard of delivery.

The Committee were shown a video on the work of the Youth Service.  

Simon Morris (Achievement Leader, Youth Support) and James Healan (Team 
Leader Early Intervention & Prevention) provided Members with a presentation which 
covered the following points:

Page 3

Eitem Agenda 3



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

[...]
ong 
Learning) and Jackie Turner (Assistant Director Education) to the meeting.

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which she 
highlighted the improving picture across the board, but noted that there are still 
challenges to address, including reducing the gap in attainment for eFSM pupils, 
identifying the priority order for the asset maintenance backlog and improving 
provision and support for those with Additional Learning Needs (ALN).  

Nick Batchelar (Director Education and Lifelong Learning) provided a statement in 
which he said that the results so far have been positive, but ESTYN reports will 
continue to be monitored. In terms of challenges, the budget for out-of-county 
placements is a continuing pressure. He added that consultation took place on 
proposed changes to ALN provision in January. 

Page 6



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

Jackie Turner (Assistant Director Education) also made a statement in which she 
outlined the improvements that have been seen across all schools. In the primary 
sector, the proportion of schools in the green and yellow categories is higher than the 
Wales figures. A similar pattern of improvement is seen across secondary schools, 
with only 1 still categorised as red (although this school is making good progress). 
Special schools have improved considerably over the past year, with none 
categorised as red. The report also contains information on regional moderation 
comparison with other Local Authorities, and Cardiff is doing well overall. 

Members were pleased with the report and had no questions.

AGREED – That the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the Way 
Forward.

13 :   QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member for 
Families and Children) and Irfan Alam (Assistant D
[...]
up looking at out-of-county placements will be reported on soon. The 
Assistant Director explained that annual performance indictor figures will be 
available in the end of year report. Members suggested that the quarterly 
information could be reported in a clearer way.

 Members were pleased that the Adolescent Resource Centre (ARC) is having 
a positive impact and asked whether the capacity could be increased. 
Members were informed that since ARC went live in April 2017 the capacity 
has already increased, and they are in the process of recruiting four more 
support workers, an additional Social Worker and are also looking at recruiting 
two more respite workers. 

AGREED – That the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the Way 
Forward.

Page 8



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

14 :   WAY FORWARD 

Members discussed the information received and identified a number of issues which 
the Chairman agreed would be included in the letters that would be sent, on behalf of 
the Committee, to the relevant Cabinet Members and Officers.

15 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee is on Tuesday 
17 April at 4:30pm.

The meeting terminated at 7.35 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEPOLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:       
8 May 2018

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:
ANNUAL REPORT 2017 - 18

Background

1. The Council’s Constitution requires all Scrutiny Committees to ‘report annually to 

the Council on their workings and make recommendations for future work 

programmes and amended working methods if appropriate‘.

2. A copy of the Scrutiny Committee’s draft Annual Report 2017-18 is attached at 

Appendix A. This report outlines the Committee’s main activities from June 2017 

to May 2018. Wherever p
[...]
ary amend, and approve the attached draft Annual 

Report 2017-18 to be laid before Council.

DAVINA FIORE
Director of Governance and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer

1 May 2018

Page 12



A Report of the:
Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee

Scrutiny Committee Annual 
Report 2017- 18

May 2018

                                                              

                                                                                                                   Cardiff Council
                                        

Page 13



2

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Lee Bridgeman
(Chairperson)

Councillor Dan De’Ath
Councillor Philippa Hill-John

Councillor Heather Joyce Councillor Linda Morgan
Councillor Jim Murphy

Councillor Mike Phillips Councillor Kanaya Singh Councillor Rhys Taylor

Co-opted Members:

Mrs P Arlotte Carol Cobert Ms Rebecca Crump Karen Dell’Armi’
Roman Catholic 
Representative

Church in Wales 
Representative

Parent Governor 
Representative

Parent Governor 
Representative

Page 14

http://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=111&LLL=0
http://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=974&LLL=0
http://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=152&LLL=0
http://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=1083&LLL=0
http://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=1050&LLL=0
http://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=953&LLL=0


3

CHAIR’S FOREWORD

.

Page 15



4

Councillor Lee Bridgeman
Chairperson of the Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee
May 2018

Page 16



5

INTRODUCTION

The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee plays an important role in 

assessing service performance and informing service and policy development 

across a range of Council services, including all aspects of Education, Social Care 

for Children, Children’s Play and the Youth Service.

This report presents the Committee’s main activities during 2017-18 and uses 

where ever possi
[...]
tees (Bridgend, Cardiff, Rhondda Cynon Taff, Merthyr Tydfil and 

the Valle of Glamorgan) to discuss the potential for a joint scrutiny panel to meet 

termly to scrutinise the work of the Consortium. 

The statutory responsibility for the performance of schools resides in individual 

Local Authorities together with the associated Consortium's performance, with 

Consortium staff in attendance, however the scrutiny of the Consortium itself, is 

also essential and an appropriate scrutiny structure needs to be put in place to 

Page 41



30

consider the performance of the region, share best practice and information across 

all five Scrutiny Committees’. 

At the meeting the group agreed that, subject to the approval of the Consortiums 

Joint Committee, a Joint Panel of Scrutiny Chairs and Scrutiny Officers would be 

established to scrutinise the work of the Consortium. The panel would consist of 

the Chairmen of the Education Scrutiny Committees in each of the Local 

Authorities (or a nominated representative of the Scrutiny Committee) supported 

by a nominated Scrutiny Officer. The Panel meet three times a year with meetings 

scheduled shortly after each meeting of the Consortium’s Joint Committee.

The Working Group's terms of reference would consider standing items such as: 

 The Consortium's progress against its three-year Business Plan on a 

regional basis;

 Regional performance trends;

 The sharing of best scrutiny practice across the region;

 The Group to also report annually to the relevant Scrutiny Committee in 

each Local Authority and/or feedback to the next meeting of the 

relevant Scrutiny Committee in each Local Authority;

 To share a note of its meetings with the Joint Committee and to receive 

a response to these from the Joint Committee.

This panel has agreed its work programme and has already held two meetings.

Page 42



31

Committee Briefing Reports – Better Outcomes
 

The Committee agreed to receive briefing papers outside 

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

8 MAY 2018

Present: Councillor Bridgeman (Chairperson), Councillors Philippa Hill-John, 
Joyce, Morgan, Phillips, Taylor and Singh

Co-opted Members: Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), 
Rebecca Crump (Parent Governor Representative) and 
Karen Dell'Armi (Parent Governor Representative)

16 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor De’Ath and Carol Cobert.

17 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

18 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 13 March 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairperson.

19 :   DRAFT OUT OF COUNTY PLACEMENT INQUIRY REPORT 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Williams to the meeting as a member of the 
task group.

Councillor Bridgeman presented the draft Out of County Task Group Report to the 
Committee.

Members thanked those who had taken part in the task and finish group and had no 
questions. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee approve the report and its presentation to Cabinet, 
subject to any amendments.

20 :   DRAFT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

The Principal Scrutiny Officer introduced the Draft Annual Report 2017-18 to the 
Committee and outlined its content.

Members were pleased with the report and had no questions. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee approve the report and its presentation to Cabinet, 
subject to any amendments.

21 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee is on Tuesday 
12 June at 4:30pm.  



The meeting terminated at 4.45 pm


